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LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1249.
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 25TH JULY, 2016.


PERFORMANCE OF STATES UNDER 'MAKE IN INDIA' PROGRAMME


1249. SHRI BHARAT SINGH:
SHRI VIJAY KUMAR HANSDAK:
SHRI RAGHAV LAKHANPAL:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                वाणिज्यवव द्यग ं ्री
(a) whether the Government has identified the States which are contributing the maximum to production under the 'Make in India' programme;


(b) if so, the details of such top 10 States indicating the sectors wherein these States have made excellent contribution in terms of production along with the position of other States under the said programme;


(c) whether the States are holding meetings with the investors under this programme and if so, names of such States wherein such meetings have been held;


(d) whether the Government proposes to provide any financial package to these States and if so, the amount of funds to be provided under the programme; and


(e) the details of the companies which have set up operations in India since the launch of 'Make in India' initiative, State-wise along with the expected employment generation therefrom?


ANSWER


वाणिज्यवव द्यग ााज्यं ्रीस्वतं ््रभााा(स्रींतंरीिरंमलााीरीतंाांि(
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a) & (b): The ‘Make in India’ programme aims at promoting India as an important investment destination and a global hub for manufacturing, design and innovation. The initiative is further aimed at creating a conducive environment for investment, modern and efficient infrastructure, opening up new sectors for foreign investments and forging partnerships between Government and industry through a positive mindset.


States can be ranked in terms of number of Industrial Entrepreneurship Memorandums (IEMs) implemented in the States. As per data available in this regard for the period from 01-01-2015 to 30-06-2016, details of IEMs implemented in top 10 States (serial-wise) is enclosed as Annexure-I and details of other States is enclosed as Annexure-II.
The sectors in which these above mentioned states have received major investments are sugar, electrical equipments, cement and gypsum products, metallurgical industries etc.


(c): Yes, the names of some of the States where these meetings have been held are Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh, Punjab, West Bengal, Andhra Pradesh, Maharashtra, Karnataka, Odisha, Jharkhand, Haryana etc.


(d):  No, Madam.


(e):      State wise details of companies is not maintained centrally at one place.


*********


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1249 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2016


TOP TEN STATE IN TERMS OF IMPLEMENTED IEMs DURING 01-01-2015 TO 30.06.2016


SL.NO. NAME OF THE STATE(S) INVESTMENT

(Rs. CRORES)

NUMBER OF CASES

1. Maharashtra 56820 106

2. Karnataka 21151 50

3. Madhya Pradesh 18821 58

4. Andhra Pradesh 10897 86

5. Gujarat 9515 135

6. Rajasthan 4710 38

7. Tamil Nadu 3176 17

8. West Bengal 2794 46

9. Uttarakhand 2739 29

10. Chattisgarh 2128 8


********


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1249 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2016


OTHER STATES IN TERMS OF IMPLEMENTED IEMs DURING 01-01-2015 TO 30.06.2016


SL.NO. NAME OF THE STATE(S) INVESTMENT

(Rs. CRORES)

NUMBER OF CASES

1. Uttar Pradesh 1818 27

2. Telangana 1544 19

3. Orissa 1307 3

4. Haryana 1278 15

5. Assam 1158 22

6. Bihar 738 12

7. Punjab 693 10

8. Jammu and Kashmir 648 1

9. Sikkim 529 7

10. Jharkhand 345 1

11. Himachal Pradesh 324 10

12. Meghalaya 314 3

13. Dadra & Nagar Haveli 279 6

14. Daman & Diu 88 3

15. Kerala 82 3

16. Tripura 47 3

17. Goa 14 1

18. Pondicherry 12 1


********

